

No. 13-1361

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MOHAMED ALI SAMANTAR,

*Petitioner,*

v.

BASHE ABDI YOUSUF ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FORMER ATTORNEYS  
GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

MICHAEL J. EDNEY

*Counsel of Record*

PATRICIA B. PALACIOS

STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP

1330 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 429-3000

medney@steptoe.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. IF ALLOWED TO STAND, THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S <i>JUS COGENS</i> EXCEPTION LIKELY WOULD BE APPLIED TO U.S. OFFICIALS IN FOREIGN COURTS.....	4
II. A <i>JUS COGENS</i> EXCEPTION WOULD RENDER FOREIGN OFFICIAL IMMUNITY UNCERTAIN. ....	7
A. The Limits Of <i>Jus Cogens</i> Norms Are Unclear.....	7
B. <i>Jus Cogens</i> Norms Change And Are Determined Without The Consent Of The United States.....	11
III. FOREIGN OFFICIAL IMMUNITY RULES ABROAD AFFECT THE CONTENT AND QUALITY OF DECISIONMAKING BY OUR GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS. ....	12
IV. THE EFFECTS ON U.S. OFFICIAL IMMUNITY COUNSEL GRANTING THE PETITION. ....	14
CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Al-Adsani v. United Kingdom</i> , 2001-XI Eur. Ct. H.R. 79 .....	4
<i>Al-Aulaqi v. Obama</i> , 727 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010) .....	9
<i>Almerfeddi v. Obama</i> , 654 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	9
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988) .....	5
<i>Bouzari v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , (2004) 71 O.R.3d 675 (Can. Ont. C.A.) .....	4
<i>Bradley v. Fisher</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 335 (1872).....	12
<i>Comm. of U.S. Citizens Living in Nicar. v. Reagan</i> , 859 F.2d 929 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	7
<i>Fang v. Jiang</i> , (2007) NZAR 420 (2006 HC) (N.Z.) .....	4
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1657 (2012) .....	13
<i>Gregoire v. Biddle</i> , 177 F.2d 579 (2d Cir. 1949).....	12
<i>Heaney v. Gov't of Spain</i> , 445 F.2d 501 (2d Cir. 1971).....	5
<i>Jurisdictional Immunities of the State (Ger. v. It.: Greece Intervening)</i> , Judgment, 2012 I.C.J. 99 (Feb. 3, 2012) .....	4

<i>Jones v. Ministry of the Interior of the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia,</i> (2007) 1 A.C. 270.....	4, 5, 7
<i>Kalogeropoulou v. Greece and Germany,</i> 2002-X Eur. Ct. H.R. 415.....	4
<i>Matar v. Dichter,</i> 563 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Mwani v. bin Laden,</i> 417 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	6
<i>Nat'l City Bank of N.Y. v. Republic of China,</i> 348 U.S. 356 (1955) .....	5
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald,</i> 457 U.S. 731 (1982) .....	12
<i>Princz v. Federal Republic of Germany,</i> 26 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	2
<i>Regina v. Bartle ex parte Pinochet,</i> 38 I.L.M. 581 (H.L. 1999).....	4
<i>Sampson v. Federal Republic of Germany,</i> 250 F.3d 1145 (7th Cir. 2001).....	7, 11
<i>Schooner Exch. v. McFaddon,</i> 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812).....	2, 5
<i>Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina,</i> 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,</i> 542 U.S. 692 (2004) .....	13
<i>Stichting Mothers of Srebrenica v. Netherlands,</i> (2013) 57 Eur. H.R. Rep. 114 (Eur. Ct. H.R.).....	4
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove,</i> 341 U.S. 367 (1951) .....	13
<i>The Paquete Habana,</i> 175 U.S. 677 (1900) .....	11

<i>Underhill v. Hernandez</i> , 65 F. 577 (2d Cir. 1895).....	5
<i>United States v. Bellaizac-Hurtado</i> , 700 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2012) (Barkett, J., concurring) .....	7
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 153 (1820).....	11
<i>Yousuf v. Samantar</i> , 699 F.3d 763 (4th Cir. 2012).....	4
<b>STATUTES</b>	
10 U.S.C. §§ 948a–950w.....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)(3).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 2000dd .....	11
Foreign States Immunities Act 87 of 1981 § 16 (S. Afr.) .....	6
Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (2001) .....	9
State Immunity Act 1978, ch. 33, § 15.....	6
State Immunity Act, ch. 313, § 17 (1979) (Sing.).....	6
State Immunity Act, R.S.C. (1985), ch. S-18, § 15 (Can.).....	6
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
136 Cong. Rec. S17486-01 (daily ed. Oct. 27, 1990) .....	10
S. Comm. on Foreign Relations, 106th Cong., Treaties and Other International Agreements: the Role of the United States Senate 21 (Comm. Print 2001).....	12
<b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(2).....	6

**BOOKS AND ARTICLES**

Amnesty International, “ <i>Will I Be Next?</i> ” <i>US Drone Strikes in Pakistan</i> (2013) .....	10
Carin Kahgan, <i>Jus Cogens and the Inherent Right to Self-Defense</i> , 3 <i>ILSA J. Int’l &amp; Comp. L.</i> 767 (1997) .....	8
Human Rights Watch, <i>Between a Drone and Al-Qaeda: The Civilian Cost of US Targeted Killings in Yemen</i> (2013).....	10
James A. Green & Francis Grimal, <i>The Threat of Force as an Action in Self-Defense Under International Law</i> , 44 <i>Vand. J. Transnat’l L.</i> 285 (2011) .....	8
Mark R. Von Sternberg, <i>A Comparison of the Yugoslavian and Rwandan War Crimes Tribunals: Universal Jurisdiction and the “Elementary Dictates of Humanity,”</i> 22 <i>Brook. J. Int’l L.</i> 111 (1996).....	8
International Committee of the Red Cross, I <i>Commentaries on the Geneva Conventions</i> (Jean Pictet ed., 1952).....	10
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law § 702.....	10
Ulf Linderfalk, <i>The Effect of Jus Cogens Norms: Whoever Opened Pandora’s Box, Did You Ever Think About the Consequences?</i> , 18 <i>Eur. J. Int’l L.</i> 853 (2007).....	8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Ben Emmerson, United Nations Special Rapporteur on Counter-Terrorism and Human Rights, Address at Harvard Law School (October 25, 2012).....	9
--	---

U.N. Charter art. 51 .....	8
U.N. Special Rapporteur on Counter-Terrorism and Human Rights, Report on the Promotion and Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms while Countering Terrorism, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/25/59 (March 11, 2014) .....	9
U.N. Special Rapporteur on Extrajudicial, Summary or Arbitrary Executions, Report ¶¶ 71-79, 102-03, 108-114, U.N. Doc. A/68/382 (September 13, 2013).....	9
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, May 23, 1969, art. 53, U.N. Doc. A/Conf. 39/27, 8 I.L.M. 679 .....	2
